Public Document Pack

Cabinet
Title

Agenda

Date

Tuesday 29 June 2021
**Please note the change in date for this meeting and
that it will be held in person. The current coronavirus
regulations and guidance for ensuring the health and
safety is maintained for all persons present will apply**

Time

6.00 pm

Venue

Conference Chamber
West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds

Membership

Leader
Deputy Leader
Councillor
Sarah Broughton
Carol Bull
Andy Drummond
Robert Everitt
Susan Glossop
John Griffiths
Sara Mildmay-White
Joanna Rayner
David Roach
Peter Stevens

John Griffiths
Sara Mildmay-White
Portfolio
Resources and Performance
Governance
Regulatory
Families and Communities
Growth
Leader
Housing
Leisure, Culture and Community Hubs
Local Plan Development and Delivery
Operations

Interests –
declaration and
restriction on
participation

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum

Four Members

Committee
administrator

Claire Skoyles
Democratic Services Officer
Telephone 01284 757176 / 07776 254986
Email claire.skoyles@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public information
Venue
Contact
information

Conference Chamber, West Suffolk House, Western Way,
Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU
Telephone: 01284 757176 / 07776 254986
Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
Website: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Access to
agenda and
reports before
the meeting

The agenda and reports will be available to view at least five
clear days before the meeting on our website.

Attendance at
meetings

This meeting is being held in person in order to comply with the
Local Government Act 1972. At the time of producing this
agenda, measures need to be applied to e
[...]


Decisions Plan: 1 June 2021 to 31 May 2021
To consider the most recently published version of the Cabinet’s
Decisions Plan
Report number:
CAB/WS/21/027
Portfolio holder: Councillor John Griffiths
Lead officer: Ian Gallin

Part 2 – exempt
None

77 - 96

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

Cabinet
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held virtually via Microsoft Teamslive
remote meeting platform on Tuesday 9 February 2021 at 6.00 pm
Present

Councillors
Chair John Griffiths (Leader of the Council)
Vice Chair Sara Mildmay-White (Deputy Leader of the Council)
Sarah Broughton
Carol Bull
Andy Drummond
Robert Everitt

Susan Glossop
David Roach
Peter Stevens

By invitation
Ian Houlder

(Chair of the Performance and Audit
Scrutiny Committee)

Ian Shipp

(Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee)

Jim Thorndyke

(Chair of the Grant Working Party)

In attendance
Brian Harvey
Marion Rushbrook

(observer)
(observer)

211. Welcome and meeting facilitation
The Chair formally opened the meeting and welcomed all persons present,
including those that were viewing the meeting externally via the live
broadcast.
Leah Mickleborough, Service Manager (Democratic Services), was acting as
facilitator for the meeting where support was felt necessary and upon being
invited to do so, assisted the Chair in detailing the housekeeping matters and
guidance as to how the meeting would operate within the virtual setting.

212. Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joanna Rayner.

Page 1

CAB.WS.09.02.2021

213. Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2020 were confirmed as a
correct record.

214. Declarations of interest
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the
declaration relates.

215. Open forum
No non-Cabinet members in attendance wished to speak under this item.
(Councillor Marion Rushbrook joined the meeting during the consideration of
this item.)

216. Public participation
No members of t
[...]
ury St Edmunds and Haverhill, as
outlined in 2.1.3 of the report, and having analysed the outcomes from the
consultation, a final decision would be sought from Cabinet on whether to
make the variations on 16 March 2021.

219. Report of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 28 January
2021 (Report number: CAB/WS/21/004)

The Cabinet received and noted this report, which informed members of the
following substantive items discussed by the Performance and Audit Scrutiny
Committee at its meeting held on 28 January 2021:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Ernst and Young – Annual Audit Letter 2019 to 2020;
2020 to 2021 Performance Report (Quarter 3);
Delivering a Sustainable Medium Term Budget;
Financial Resilience (December 2020);
Financial Resilience – Strategy Statement 2021 to 2022 and Treasury
Management Code of Practice; and
Work Programme Update 2021.

Councillor Ian Houlder, Chair of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny
Committee (PASC) drew relevant issues to the attention of Cabinet, including
that separate reports were contained on the agenda for items 3, 4. and 5.
above.
Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, Portfolio Holder for Housing, provided an
explanation in respect of the point made under paragraph 2.2.7 of the report
where a discussion had been held at the PASC meeting on whether the
temporary housing units in Olding Road, Bury St Edmunds were still being
used. Councillor Mildmay-White stated that 14 units were currently occupied
and were vital to support those in need, particularly during the difficult winter
months. Work was being undertaken with different housing providers to bring
forward more accommodation options.

220. Recommendation of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee:
28 January 2021: Delivering a Sustainable Medium-Term Budget
(Report number: CAB/WS/21/005)

The Cabinet considered this report, which was recommending to Council, the
approval of proposals for inclusion in the medium-term financial plans.
In July 2020, Cabinet had agreed proposed ne
[...]
Attachment
D), particularly the Scenario Planning and Sensitivity Analysis

Page 8

CAB.WS.09.02.2021

(Attachment D, Appendix 5) and all other information contained
in Report number: CAB/WS/21/008, the Cabinet recommends an
average £4.99 increase in Band D council tax across both
predecessor areas of St Edmundsbury and Forest Heath. This
assumption is based on the option to harmonise the two
predecessor areas by April 2022. The level of Band D council tax
for 2021 to 2022, therefore, be recommended to be set at
£185.40 for the predecessor area of St Edmundsbury and
£175.59 for the predecessor area of Forest Heath. (The level of
council tax beyond 2021 to 2022 will be set in accordance with
the annual budget process for the relevant financial year).
3.

The Assistant Director (Resources and Performance), in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Resources and
Performance, be authorised to vire funds between existing
Earmarked Reserves (as set out at Attachment D, Appendix 3)
as deemed appropriate throughout the medium term financial
planning period.

4.

Approval be given to the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts
Strategy (as set out in Attachment G).

(Councillor Ian Houlder left the meeting at the conclusion of this item.)

224. Decisions Plan: 1 February 2021 to 31 May 2021
The Cabinet considered this report which was the Cabinet Decisions Plan
covering the period 1 February 2021 to 31 May 2021.
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions
of the Cabinet; however, no further information or amendments were
requested on this occasion.

225. Recommendations from the Grant Working Party - January 2021:

Community Chest 2021 to 2022 (Report number: CAB/WS/21/010)
(Councillor David Roach declared a local non-pecuniary interest in this item in
his capacity as a Haverhill Town Councillor; the Town Council is the sole
trustee of the Haverhill Community Trust. Councillor Robert Everitt declared a
local non-pecuniary interest in this item as a
[...]
off of the amounts detailed in the exempt appendices to
Report number: CAB/WS/21/011, be approved, as follows:
1.
2.

Exempt Appendix 1: business rates totalling £29,946.61
Exempt Appendix 2: West Suffolk Council sundry debts totalling
£43,656.53

227. Exclusion of press and public
See minute 228. below.

Page 13

CAB.WS.09.02.2021

228. Exempt Appendices: Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs
(paragraphs 1 and 2) (Report number: CAB/WS/21/011)

The Cabinet considered the exempt appendices 1 and 2 to this report.
However, no reference was made to specific detail and, therefore, this item
was not held in private session.

229. Conclusion
On conclusion of the meeting, the Chair thanked all present for their
attendance at this virtual meeting. The live broadcast subsequently ended at
this point.
The meeting concluded at 7.03 pm
Signed by:

Chair

Page 14

CAB.WS.09.02.2021

Cabinet
Notes of a non-decision making meeting of the Cabinet held virtually via
Microsoft Teamslive remote meeting platform on Tuesday 25 May 2021 at
6.17 pm
Present

Councillors
Chair John Griffiths (Leader of the Council)
Vice Chair Sara Mildmay-White (Deputy Leader of the Council)
Sarah Broughton
Carol Bull
Robert Everitt
Susan Glossop

Joanna Rayner
David Roach
Peter Stevens

By invitation
Ian Shipp

(Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee)

In attendance
Mike Chester
Birgitte Mager

(Observer)
(Observer)

230. Welcome and meeting facilitation
The Chair apologised for the late start to the meeting, which had been due to
some technical issues.
The Chair then formally opened the meeting and welcomed all persons
present, including those that were viewing the meeting externally via the live
broadcast.
The Chair explained the rationale behind the arrangements for this meeting.
Due to the expiry of special legislation on 7 May 2021, which allowed Council
meetings to be held virtually and despite an unsuccessful High Court
challenge, the law meant that councils now had to ensure that members of
the public could access decision making meetings of Cabinet, in person.
To be able to have meetings in person, consideration also needed to be given
to the Government guidance in relation to the safe use of Council buildings
and the capacity of its venues to host meetings. From 21 June 2021, it was
expected that restrictions on social contact would ease which would help to
mitigate the current challenges.
The Government guidance also suggested that, wherever possible, decisions
should be delegated to individual Councillors and Officers to make. For

Page 15

CAB.WS.25.05.2021
(non-decision making virtual)

Cabinet decisions, this was possible, as the Leader of the Council could make
decisions, as could the individual Portfolio Holders. However, it was
considered prudent to hold this virtual meeting so that if any Councillors or
members of the public wanted to join the Cabinet to discuss any items on the
agenda, then they had the opportunity to do so.
Also, the Chair explained that there would be no formal vote undertaken on
the items which required decisions to be made, as it was being recommended
for these decisions to be made by either himself as Leader of the Council or
the relevant Portfolio Holder. Therefore, the proposed recommendations
would be agreed on a general consensus basis of the Cabinet.
The Chair then detailed the housekeeping matters and guidance as to how the
meeting would operate.

231. Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andy Drummond.

232. Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2021 were reviewed and no
amendments were noted. These minutes would be formally confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair at the next meeting of Cabinet.

233. Declarations of interest
Members’ declarations of interest were recorded under the item to which the
declaration related.

234. Open forum
No non-Cabinet members in attendance wished to speak under this item.

235. Public participation
No m
[...]
nd substitute members) to the above Panel,
Working Party and Working Group during 2021 to 2022 in
accordance with their Terms of Reference.

6.

Provided that resources are available to support them, informal
task-and-finish working groups or taskforces be established to
consider specific issues as required throughout 2021 to 2022.

240. Decisions Plan: 1 May 2021 to 31 May 2022 (Report number:
CAB/WS/21/022)

The Cabinet considered this report which was the Cabinet Decisions Plan
covering the period 1 May 2021 to 31 May 2022.
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions
of the Cabinet. However, no further information or amendments were
requested on this occasion.

241. Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs (Report number:
CAB/WS/21/023)

The Cabinet considered this report, which provided the collection data in
respect of Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) and which
was recommending to the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance to
write-off the amounts contained in the exempt Appendices attached to the
report.
Councillor Sarah Broughton, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance,
drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including the current
performance of both Council Tax and Business Rates collection, as set out in
Section 2 of the report.
Recommended to the Portfolio Holder for Resources and
Performance:
That the write-off of the amounts detailed in the exempt Appendices to
Report number CAB/WS/21/023, be approved, as follows:
1.
2.

Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax totalling £22,480.28
Exempt Appendix 2: Business Rates totalling £34,962.30.

242. Exclusion of press and public
See Minute Number 243. below.

Page 19

CAB.WS.25.05.2021
(non-decision making virtual)

243. Exempt Appendices: Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs
(paragraphs 1 and 2) (Report number CAB/WS/21/023)

The Cabinet considered the Exempt Appendices 1 and 2 to this report.
However, no reference was made to specific detail and, therefore, this item
was not held in private session.

244. Conclusion
On conclusion of the meeting, the Chair thanked all present for their
attendance at this virtual meeting. The live broadcast subsequently ended at
this point.
The meeting concluded at 6.39 pm
Signed by:

Chair

Page 20

CAB.WS.25.05.2021
(non-decision making virtual)

Agenda Item 6

Cabinet – 29 June 2021 – CAB/WS/21/024

Report of the Performance
and Audit Scrutiny
Committee: 27 May 2021
Report number:

CAB/WS/21/024

Report to and date:

Cabinet

Cabinet member:

Councillor Sarah Broughton
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance
Telephone: 07929 305787
Email: sarah.broughton@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Chair of the
Performance and
Audit Scrutiny
Committee:

Councillor Ian Houlder
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee
Telephone: 07597 961069
Email: ian.houlder@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Lead officer:

Christine Brain
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
Telephone: 01638 719729
Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Decisions Plan:

This item is not required to be included on the
Decisions Plan.

Wards impacted:

All wards

Recommendation:

It is recommended that Report number:
CAB/WS/21/024, being the report of the
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, be
noted.

29 June 2021

Page 21

Cabinet – 29 June 2021 – CAB/WS/21/024

1.
1.1

Context to this report
On 27 May 2021, the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee held its
virtual TeamsLive meeting, at which it considered the following items:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Ernst and Young – External Audit Plan and Fees (2020 to 2021)
Internal Audit Annual Audit Report (2020 to 2021)
Outline Internal Audit Plan (2021 to 2022)
2020-2021 Performance Report (Quarter 4)
Health and Safety Summary Report 2020 to 2021
Annual Appointments to the Financial Resilience Sub–Committee and
the Health and Safety Sub-Committee.
7. Work Programme Update
2.

Proposals within this report

2.1

Ernst and Young – External Audit Plan and Fees (2020 to 2
[...]
d Appendix 1 to the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee: Review of Council Markets – Terms of Reference

8.5

Report number: OAS/WS/21/010 and Appendix 1 to the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee: Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 June 2021 to 31 May
2022

8.6

Report number: OAS/WS/21/011 and Appendix 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 to
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Work programme update and
Councillor Call for Action Submission

Page 35

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8

Cabinet – 29 June 2021 – CAB/WS/21/026

Public access to West
Suffolk Council offices
Report number:

CAB/WS/21/026

Report to and date:

Cabinet

Cabinet member:

Councillor Robert Everitt
Portfolio Holder for Families and Communities
Telephone: 01284 769000
Email: robert.everitt@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Lead officer:

Davina Howes
Director (Families and Communities)
Telephone: 01284 757070
Email: davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Decisions Plan:

The decision made as a result of this report will
usually be published within 48 hours and cannot be
actioned until five clear working days of the
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is
included on the Decisions Plan.

Wards impacted:

All

Recommendation:

It is recommended that Cabinet:

29 June 2021

1.

Notes, as set out in the Council’s Customer
Access Strategy, the continued prioritisation
of online and telephone customer support to
improve customer service.

2.

Notes the type and level of contact managed
by the Customer Service team and the
impact of COVID 19 on customer access.

3.

Agrees that, if face to face customer contact
is necessary, it is appointment only.
continued….

Page 37

Cabinet – 29 June 2021 – CAB/WS/21/026
4.

Agrees the following changes to the
Council’s buildings and customer access,
noting this formalises a number of
arrangements that have been in place since
March 2020 due to COVID restrictions:
a. Haverhill Office – Office to remain
open for pre-booked appointments
with no Council reception service.
Public access to Council services
provided by a phone and computers on
site.
b. Newmarket Guineas – Office to remain
closed to the public and used only as
an office base for car park staff. The
future use of the office will be kept
under review and subject to further
consideration.
c. Mildenhall Hub - Public access to
Council services provided by a phone
and computers on site or through a
pre-booked appointment. A Hub Host
service provided on site covering all
co-located partner services.
d. Mildenhall bus station – Building to
remain open as a place of shelter and
access to public toilets. No Council
reception services provided.
e. West Suffolk House – Building to
reopen with reception staff to provide
a visitor management service (for
access to meetings for the Council and
building tenants). Public access to
Council services provided by a phone
and computers on site or via prearranged appointment.
f. West Suffolk Operational Hub, Council
depot – Reception to remain open to
support pre-booked workshop
business and for appointment only
visitor management.
g. Car park office, Bury St Edmunds - No
public access to be available from this
site. All services to be provided online
or via telephone.
continued….

Page 38

Cabinet – 29 June 2021 – CAB/WS/21/026
5.

Notes the financial impacts as set out in
paragraph 6.1 of Report number:
CAB/WS/21/026 and approves funding for
the one-off costs from the Council’s Invest
to Save reserve.

Page 39

Cabinet – 29 June 2021 – CAB/WS/21/026

1.

Context to this report

1.1

For a number of years as part of its programme of transformation and
customer service improvement, the Council has expanded and invested in
its online access to services, with the focus being to enable public access
online 24/7. This has been supported by the Customer Contact Centre so
that assistance can be provided over the telephone to those who are
unable to access online services. As a result, over the past few years
customer access has changed with a reduction in face to face and
telephone contact, to online contact. As an example, from 2018-2019 to
2020-2021 there was an 86 per cent increase in website unique page
views and a 68 per cent decrease in the number of calls to the Customer
Contact Centre. See Appendix A for further information. The Council’s
approach to customer service is set out in its Customer Access Strategy
West Suffolk Council Customer Access Strategy 2019 - 2022.

1.2

Prior to March 2020, the Council provided a number of public access sites
across the district which enabled customers to drop in and speak to
customer service staff. Over the years, staff have supported customers
to move online and, as a result, the number of customers visiting these
sites has reduced. As an example, between 2018 to 2019 and 2019 to
2020 the number of face-to-face customers across West Suffolk Council
sites decreased by 22 per cent (see Appendix A). Staff at these sites have
increasingly moved from providing reactive face to face services, to
encouraging customers to use online services. Customer online activity is
supported by the team in the Customer Contact Centre, who also manage
administrative work for Council services, for example, processing
applications. In addition, throughout the past year, the Council has
increased its direct and targeted contact with customers either over the
phone or by email, particularly those who are vulnerable and businesses
during COVID. As a result, our proactive contact with customers has
increased, as opposed to waiting for customers to contact the Council and
reacting accordingly. This has, in the main, been a positive impact on the
dynamic between the Council and its customers, confirming a change in
customer behaviour since lockdown.

1.3

Since March 2020, the Council has provided all its customer services
either online, over the telephone or through video conferencing. All
Council services can be provided without the need for customers to visit
Council offices, with the exception of a very small number of verification
or licensing tasks. If a face-to-face contact in an office is required, an
appointment can be arranged. The offices in Haverhill and Mildenhall have
been open to the public for pre-arranged appointments since March 2020,
with drop-in access limited to Jobcentre (DWP) services.

1.4

Given the experience of the past 15 months, the already significant shift
in customer contact to online and telephone, and the need to continue to
reduce unnecessary in person contact in light of COVID, the Council has
reviewed its approach to public access. This report sets out the findings
of this review. It concludes that the focus should remain on improving

Page 40

Cabinet – 29 June 2021 – CAB/WS/21/026
online and telephone services, and as such a number of recommendations
are made in relation to each of its public access or office buildings.
Access to leisure and cultural venues, such as museums and the Apex,
remain unaffected as does access to public meetings.
2.

Proposals within this report
Overview of changes to public access

2.1

The Council monitors how people access its services. The past few years
has seen a steady increase in the number of services provided online
alongside a reduction in the need for customers to visit the Council
offices. However, it is recognised that some customers may not have
online access or may prefer to speak to a member of staff. The Customer
Contact Centre therefore provides support to customers to access a range
of services at the first point of contact. Increased online services,
supplemented with telephone support if needed remains the priority for
the Council. Table one at Appendix A shows how the different types of
customer contact have changed over the past three years.

2.2

Despite the closure of the Council offices to the public since March 2020,
satisfaction with the customer service offer has remained high (see table
three at Appendix A). All customer transactions have been supported
either onlin
[...]
al damage to the Council
f. A matter that the decision maker considers to be a key decision.
g. Any matters that fall under the scope of e. above must be subject to consultation with the local Member(s) in Wards that
are likely to be impacted by the decision prior to the decision being made.

Page 18 of 20

Note 3: Membership of bodies making key decisions
a.

Membership of West Suffolk Council’s Cabinet and their portfolios
Cabinet Member
John Griffiths
Sara Mildmay-White
Sarah Broughton
Carol Bull
Andy Drummond
Robert Everitt
Susan Glossop
Jo Rayner

Page 95

David Roach
Peter Stevens

Portfolio
Leader of the Council
Deputy Leader of the Council and Housing
Portfolio Holder for Resources and
Performance
Portfolio Holder for Governance
Portfolio Holder for Regulatory
Portfolio Holder for Families and Communities
Portfolio Holder for Growth
Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and
Community Hubs
Portfolio Holder for Local Plan Development
and Delivery
Portfolio Holder for Operations

Page 19 of 20

b.

Membership of the Anglia Revenues Partnership Joint Committee (made up of Breckland Council, East
Cambridgeshire District Council, East Suffolk Council, Fenland District Council and West Suffolk Council)
Member Council
Breckland
East Cambridgeshire
East Suffolk
Fenland
West Suffolk

Full representative
Philip Cowen
David Ambrose-Smith
Steve Gallant
Jan French
Sarah Broughton

Page 96
Jennifer Eves
Director (Human Resources, Governance and Regulatory)
Date: 28 May 2021

Page 20 of 20

Substitute representative
Sam Chapman-Allen and Paul Claussen
David Brown and Joshua Schumann
To be confirmed
David Connor and Kim French
Sara Mildmay-White



Minutes of the meeting


CAB.WS.29.06.2021 

Cabinet 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 29 June 2021 at 6.00 pm 
in the Conference Chamber, West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St 
Edmunds IP33 3YU 

 
 

Present Councillors 
 

 Chair John Griffiths (Leader of the Council) 
 

 

Sarah Broughton 
Carol Bull 

Andy Drummond 
Robert Everitt 
 

Susan Glossop 
Jo Rayner 

David Roach 
Peter Stevens 

By invitation 
 

 

Ian Houlder (Chair of the Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee) 
 

Ian Shipp (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) 

 
 

245. Welcome and introduction  
 

Councillor Griffiths, Chair and Leader of the Council, opened the meeting and 
welcomed all persons present. For the benefit of members of the public that 

might have been watching the livestream, Councillor Griffiths explained the 
rationale behind holding the meeting in person with COVID-19 restrictions in 
place rather than virtually. Due to the expiry of special legislation on 7 May 

2021 which allowed Council meetings to be held virtually, and despite an 
unsuccessful High Court challenge, the law required that publicly accessible 

decision making meetings were to be held in person at a specific geographical 
location.  
 

To be able to have meetings in person, the Council also needed to consider 
the Government guidance in relation to the safe use of council buildings and 

carefully consider the capacity of its venues to host meetings.  The Council’s 
Conference Chamber provided suitable accommodation which allowed all 

Cabinet members to partake in the debate and decision making process 
seated two metres apart from each other. 
 

 
 

 



CAB.WS.29.06.2021 

246. Remembrance  
 
Before commencing business, all members were asked to join the Chair for a 

moment’s silence in remembrance of Councillor John Smith, who had sadly 
died the previous day.  

 

247. Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sara Mildmay-White. 
 

248. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
The notes from the non-decision making virtual meeting held on 25 May 2021 
were received. 

 

249. Declarations of interest  
 

Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 
declaration relates. 
 

250. Open forum  
 
No non-Cabinet members in attendance in person wished to speak under this 

item. 
 

251. Public participation  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance in person on this 
occasion. 

 

252. Report of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 27 May 
2021 (Report number: CAB/WS/21/024)  

 
The Cabinet received and noted this report, which informed members of the 
following substantive items discussed by the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 

Committee at its non-decision making virtual meeting held on 27 May 2021: 
 

1. Ernst and Young – External Audit Plan and Fees (2020 to 2021) 
2. Internal Audit Annual Audit Report (2020 to 2021) 

3. Outline Internal Audit Plan (2021 to 2022) 
4. 2020 to 2021 Performance Report (Quarter 4)  
5. Health and Safety Summary Report 2020 to 2021 

6. Annual Appointments to the Financial Resilience Sub–Committee and 
the Health and Safety Sub-Committee 

7. Work Programme Update 
 
Councillor Ian Houlder, Chair of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 

Committee (PASC) drew relevant issues to the attention of Cabinet. 
 



CAB.WS.29.06.2021 

253. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 10 June 2021 
(Report number: CAB/WS/21/025)  
 

The Cabinet received and noted this report, which informed members of the 
following substantive items discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its non-decision making virtual meeting held on 10 June 2021: 
 
1. Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership Monitoring Report 

(April 2020 to March 2021) 
2. Collection of Council Tax and Business Rates 

3. Website Working Party Findings 
4. Review of Council Markets – Terms of Reference 

5. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 June 2021 to 31 May 2022 
6. Work programmes update and Councillor Call for Action Submission 
 

Councillor Ian Shipp, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee drew 
relevant issues to the attention of Cabinet. 

 

254. Public access to West Suffolk Council offices (Report number: 
CAB/WS/21/026)  
 

The Cabinet considered this report, which sought approval for several 
recommendations relating to ways in which public access would be provided 

to West Suffolk Council offices in the future. 
 
For a number of years as part of its programme of transformation and 

customer service improvement, as set out in its Customer Access Strategy, 
the Council had expanded and invested in its online access to services, with 

the focus being to enable public access online 24/7. This had been supported 
by the Customer Contact Centre so that assistance could be provided over the 
telephone to those who were unable to access online services. As a result, 

over the past few years customer access had changed with a reduction in 
face-to-face and telephone contact, to online contact.  

 
The report detailed the service provided to customers prior to the COVID-19 
pandemic, including how it was already evolving with increasing numbers of 

customers moving online. As more customers were encouraged to use online 
services, this was seeing a reduction in the need for customers to visit the 

Council offices. 
 
Councillor Robert Everitt, Portfolio Holder for Families and Communities, drew 

relevant issues to the attention of Cabinet, including providing detail of the 
proposed changes to its customer service provision at each of West Suffolk 

Council’s offices across the district.  
 

Since the onset of the first COVID-19 lockdown in March 2020, the Council 
had provided all its customer services either online, over the telephone or 
through video conferencing. With the exception of a very small number, all 

Council services could be provided without the need for customers to visit 
Council offices. Given the experience of the past 15 months, the already 

significant shift in customer contact to online and telephone, and the need to 
continue to reduce unnecessary in person contact in light of COVID, the 
Council had reviewed its approach to public access.   



CAB.WS.29.06.2021 

 
The Cabinet noted the rationale behind the proposals and supported the 

approach. It was however expressed, that whilst the past few years had seen 
a steady increase in the number of services provided online, it was recognised 

that some customers may not have online access or may prefer to speak to a 
member of staff.  Members noted that provision of increased online services, 
supplemented with telephone support if needed, remained the priority for the 

Council; however, this would not preclude the arrangement of face-to-face 
appointments in specific circumstances. 

 
Detailed consultation and engagement had been carried out on the proposals, 
as set out in section 4 of Report number: CAB/WS/21/026, together with a 

detailed risk assessment and an Equality Impact Assessment, as set out in 
section 5 of the report. These, and the financial and other implications, as 

summarised in section 6, were all considered as part of the Cabinet’s decision 
making process.  
 

Resolved: 
That: 

 
1. It be noted, as set out in the Council’s Customer Access Strategy, the 

continued prioritisation of online and telephone customer support to 
improve customer service.  

 

2. The type and level of contact managed by the Customer Service team 
and the impact of COVID-19 on customer access, be noted. 

 
3. If face to face customer contact is necessary, it be agreed that it is by 

appointment only. 

 
4. The following changes to the Council’s buildings and customer access 

be agreed, noting this formalises a number of arrangements that have 
been in place since March 2020 due to COVID restrictions:   

 

a. Haverhill Office – Office to remain open for pre-booked 
appointments with no Council reception service. Public access to 

Council services provided by a phone and computers on site.  
  

b. Newmarket Guineas – Office to remain closed to the public 

and used only as an office base for car park staff. The future use 
of the office will be kept under review and subject to further 

consideration. 
 

c. Mildenhall Hub - Public access to Council services provided by 

a phone and computers on site or through a pre-booked 
appointment. A Hub Host service provided on site covering all 

co-located partner services. 
 

d. Mildenhall bus station – Building to remain open as a place of 

shelter and access to public toilets. No Council reception services 
provided.  

 



CAB.WS.29.06.2021 

e. West Suffolk House – Building to reopen with reception staff to 
provide a visitor management service (for access to meetings for 

the Council and building tenants). Public access to Council 
services provided by a phone and computers on site or via pre-

arranged appointment. 
 

f. West Suffolk Operational Hub, Council depot – Reception to 

remain open to support pre-booked workshop business and for 
appointment only visitor management.  

 
g. Car park office, Bury St Edmunds - No public access to be 

available from this site. All services to be provided online or via 

telephone.              
  

5. The financial impacts as set out in paragraph 6.1 of Report number: 
CAB/WS/21/026 be noted, and funding for the one-off costs from the 
Council’s Invest to Save reserve, be approved.  

 

255. Decisions Plan: 1 June 2021 to 31 May 2022 (Report number: 
CAB/WS/21/027)  

 
The Cabinet considered this report which was the Cabinet Decisions Plan 

covering the period 1 June 2021 to 31 May 2022. 
 
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 

of the Cabinet; however, no further information or amendments were 
requested on this occasion. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.35 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


